NOTICE OF A SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT MEETING OF VOTERS OF THE SOLVAY UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT

THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE SOLVAY UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT HEREBY GIVES NOTICE that pursuant to a Resolution adopted by the Board of Education of the District on September 18, 2017, a special meeting of the qualified voters of said School District, County of Onondaga, State of New York, will be held at the High School Gymnasium in Solvay, New York, on November 28, 2017, between the hours of 12:00 Noon and 9:00 P.M. prevailing time, for the purpose of voting upon the following proposition:

PROPOSITION

Shall the Board of Education make renovations and improvements to the High School, Middle School and Elementary School; demolish the existing bus garage and construct a new bus maintenance facility on the same site; and construct an approximately 1,500 square foot maintenance storage facility at the Middle School, including for each, related site improvements, original furnishings, fixtures and equipment, architectural fees, and all other costs incidental to such work at a total estimated cost not to exceed \$28,242,000 and obtain the necessary funds by using \$1,000,000 from the District's Capital Reserve, \$1,400,000 of available funds, any available state aid and to the extent necessary, the levy of a tax upon the taxable property of the School District in the amount of \$25,842,000 to be collected in annual installments in the years and in the amounts as the Board of Education shall determine and in anticipation of such tax shall the School District be authorized to issue up to \$25,842,000 of obligations of the School District and levy a tax to pay the interest thereon when due.

NOTICE IS GIVEN that voting upon the foregoing Proposition will be by voting machine or paper ballot and will take place on November 28, 2017, at the High School Gymnasium in Solvay, New York, between the hours of 12:00 Noon and 9:00 P.M. prevailing time.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that qualified voters may obtain applications for absentee ballots from the office of the School District clerk. Completed applications for absentee ballots must be received by the District Clerk no later than November 21, 2017 if the absentee ballot is to be mailed to the voter, or November 27, 2017 if the ballot is to be personally delivered to the voter. A listing of all persons to whom an absentee ballot is issued will be available for inspection by any qualified voter during regular business hours in the Office of the Clerk of the School District through November 27, 2017.

NOTICE IS FURTHER GIVEN that the proposition set forth on the paper ballot or voting machine label shall appear as follows:

PROPOSITION

Shall the Board of Education make renovations and improvements to the High School, Middle School and Elementary School; demolish the existing bus garage and construct a new bus

maintenance facility on the same site; and construct an approximately 1,500 square foot maintenance storage facility at the Middle School, including for each, related site improvements, original furnishings, fixtures and equipment, architectural fees, and all other costs incidental to such work at a total estimated cost not to exceed \$28,242,000 and obtain the necessary funds by using \$1,000,000 from the District's Capital Reserve, \$1,400,000 of available funds, any available state aid and to the extent necessary, the levy of a tax upon the taxable property of the School District in the amount of \$25,842,000 to be collected in annual installments in the years and in the amounts as the Board of Education shall determine and in anticipation of such tax shall the School District be authorized to issue up to \$25,842,000 of obligations of the School District and levy a tax to pay the interest thereon when due.

DATED: September 18, 2017

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION Ty Marshal, District Clerk